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TIPPECANOE COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD MEETING
MARCH 4, 1987
The Tippecanoe County Drainage Board met Wednesday, March 4, 1987 at 8:30 A.M. in the
Community Meeting room of the Tippecanoe County Office Building, 20 North Third Street,
Lafayette, Indiana 47901l.

Chairman Bruce V. Osborn called the meeting to order with the following being present:
Eugene R. Moore and Sue W. Schlor boardmembers, J. Frederick Hoffman drainage attorney,
Michael J. Spencer surveyor, George Schulte county highway engineer and Maralyn D. Turner
Executive Secretary, others present are on file.

CROXTON WOODS

Robert Grove representing Phyllis Croxton, requested Item I. The condition of approval in
construction plans in offsite inlet to the tile. This has been submitted to Michael
Spencer surveyor:; the drawing of the proposed offsite inlet, which will meet the
condition. They are proposing to put inlet structure right on the tile behind the Flower
Shop. This 1s not on the owners property she will have to obtain an easement from the
other property owners. Mr. Grove doesn't think there will be any problem.

Item IT. Condition was creating a legal drain. There are some difficulties with this, as
these people are not going to create a legal drain through their building;therefore, they
are asking some alternatives, one would be to create an easement without putting the
building in a legal drain or easement. Michael thoughl it had been discussed at previous
meeting, that since there would be no legal drain all the way to an outlet they were going
to address it on a self maintenance deal in the subdivision. Mr. Grove said this would be
an alternative. There would be more of a watershed area outside of the subdivision. A
large section would be picked up along the State Highway where they are coming down the
hills. An easement would be provided all the way through to the detention basin, if this
was sold. (Speaking of the area joining the subdivision). Easement could go through
undeveloped portion and whoever would sell that property the easement would go with it.
They would always have that option. Mr. Grove felt the property owners wouldn't argue
with that as Croxton Woods is providing them with a safety valve. Mr. Hoffman asked how
wide 1is the easement? Mr. Grove stated at this point there is none. Mr. Hoffman
understood that they were going to put one. Question: Homeowners going to own? Right,
at this point the easement would be 25 to 30 feet. Problem is they can't get from the top
to the bottm,but still want to protect the flow line. Mr. Osborn felt the County would be

better off staying out of the drainage. Mr. Hoffman felt they should have a public
easement on there so the Homeowners Association can take care of it, instead of them
coming in and wanting the County do do something. Michael Spencer felt all plans

submitted were OK, the only thing he ask that they get an easement and get a written
covenant saying they are going to create a Homeowners Association. Mr. Grove ask if the
outlet was the only conditions? To the knowledge of Mr. Spencer this is correct, however
he will check and if there is anything else he will let Mr. Grove know. There will be
three easements, one along the property lines, piece to get into the inlet and one to ge?b
all the way across down the propety. Mr. Osborn ask if the holding area was OK? Yes.
Eugene R. Moore moved to give approval to plans submitted with the three easements and the
necessary covenants submitted to the surveyor and the drainage attorney for their
approval, seconded by Sue W. Scholer, Unanimous approval given.

PARK EAST

Robert Grove representing Park 65 - Corporation requested Conceptial approval of drainage
plans for the project known as Park East. Property is located Southwest of Intersection of
I-65 and State Road 26 East all the way to Treece Meadows down to McCarty Lane. The area
has been rezoned up to 1,000 feet from McCarty Lane. They are looking at a 3 area Phase
project as far as drainage. Phase I area outlets through 2-40X66" cross pipe under State
right of way-. Part of the problem in the area at the present time is that it is an
agricultural type drainage, the inward elevation of the pipes is 654, the elevation in the
area is 666,there are cattails in the area and has slow flow situations all the way down
to the outlet. They first thought of using the outlet, looking at how it affects the
other areas 3500 feet away ran into problems with grade running through a storm sewer
gystem makes it worse. Owners have committed to put another pipe in which would be 4 foot
lower than the pipes there now. Several reason for this. 1. Can better serve the area,
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it allows to take approximatley 20 acres of area which would be going into the Treece
meadows system. Taken through the First Phase handling through the detention basin and
outletted to the 48" pipe. Michael ask,why? They are trying to develop in some
reasonable fashion from the economic stand point. They want to keep it in packages so
they can handle the area. Phase I will help Treece Meadows drainage system, if Phase III
was never built they have done something for the area by dropping the outlet four (4) feet
that gives a four(4) foot storage in the basin, which amounts to an overflow situation,
they are not using that other than for an emergency overflow. The system will remain
intact, they are not disturbing it. If the twoc pipes are running full they might carry

anywhere from 160 to 180 cfs. Phase I consists of 145 acres, they anticipate 395 cfs, 100
year storm event coming into the basin with reduction to 80 cfs outlet to the 48".
Another complication of Phase I is that there are two legal drains, one goes dead center
in Phase I a comitment for 9 acres is on at the present time. The other goes where the
two pipes are now. Legal drain would have to be vacated in developing the first Phase.
Before development could be done in the other area the second legal drain would have to be

vacated. The legal drains would have to be replaced with storm sewer system. Phase II
consists of 240 acres which goes almost to Treece Meadows. They are proposing one large
detention basin with a new outlet under I-65. Analysis of the area they would want to

come through the basin with storm sewer system before getting into the final analysis they
would want to redug the size of the system. Michael ask if it would be a new pipe under
the Interstate? Yes, it would be a 48" pipe. This would be looking at 470 cfs reduced

to 80. Phase III is tributary to the Treece Meadows drain. Plans would be to go through

the area and plug all the connections that go to Treece Meadows drain, Treecds main would
be routed through the basin which would have a new outlet upstream water would go through
the Treece Meadow system which has always been a problenm. There is 20 acre feet of
storage and an outlet of 42" maximumflow of 60 cfs. Basically there are 520 acres of all
three discharges there would be approximately 220 cfs, .46cfs per acre. This is Jjust a
Conceptial plan, they haven't gone through any computer program that show any different
rates. They are Jjust asking for Conceptial approval of Phase I and here to answer any
questions the board may have or any changes the board wants to see done. The way it is
being developed they have a road system which may develop into two culdesacs this is not
tied down till each parcel is sold at that time they will know where lot lines are. They
are just looking at the over all area.

George Schulte had questions in regards to the runoff north of Treece Meadows. Mr. Grove
stated at this point that area is out of their control. At one time they did approach the
people about coming into the whole project. They will have to outlet to Park East system,
but would be held to the requirements of the onsite storage if they were included in the

plan.
George Schulte stated that the problem now in that area is the discharge from that area.

Originally the complications had not been considered, Michael agreed, he stated the ditch
on north side of Treece Meadows goes over and picks up an aregof Caterpillar and side
ditches. Michael Jjust wants them not to forget all that water. Mr. Grove stated that
they have the outlet proposed now to just control their runoff. If they know they have X
number coming through they can enlarge and let it go through and even store. Right now
they are stretching 20 acre feet just to control what they have another pipe can be
placed, however he doesntt think they should be responsible for their storage. George
Schulte again stated the concern of the board is to make sure the people on the offsite
have a positive outlet so they can get through without impacking Park East and not to
impact Treece Meadows any more. George Schulte ask what the plans were for south of
McCarty Lane. Michael Spencer ask how they were going to hocock in? Plan now is to cross
the road that goes directly west. They will be handling everything on the north side.
Michael wants to check the watershed map he thinkg alittle on the south side of McCarty
lane goes to the north in the Ross ditch. Eugene Moore ask if they were taking out of one
watershed and putting into another, is this a problem? Mr. Hoffman stated this is OK as
long as a burden isn't put on the people below. Question: Nine acre piece.,where are you
going with the existing tile? They had talked with Mr. Hoffman in regards to the two
outlets under 65,they plan to reroute it. Mr. Hoffman said the board wouldn't care as
long as they had an in go and out go and where they ran it through the area didn't make
any difference. Michael ask how soon they were going to come back with the first section?
Mr. Grove stated that it will be right away depending on the out come of todays meeting
and approval. Michael ask if the pipe would start underneath the interstate to provide
themselves with an outlet? NO. Michael ask if they had started getting their permits
from the State. Question was ask how far does the Ross drain go? Coes just alittle south
of McCarty Lane, at least that is the watershed area. Mr. Osborn ask George if he had any
input. Mr. Schulte feels that area three really needs to have a sit down conversation and
discussed thorougly as it is a problem area. Area I and II he doesn't see any problems.
Area III is a problem and it's going to be there until it is resolved. Developer only
asks that the other landowners thatz are involved in Park East project is that they
understand what Park East is trying to accomplish here and not expect to have a free ride.
Park 26 wants to resolve the problem too. George's concern is that the offsite does not
have a positive outlet. Unless Park East. makes an-allowance: for the offsite to come into

Park East system they are going to have a very large system of their own, they need to start

evaluating whether it is better to provide a positive outlet for all that offsite ( an open
channel) or make system big enough to handle till :the area is developed above.

Don McLaughlin a partner in Park East stated that BArea III will be the second Phase
developed. If things go the way they expect it to some of the improvements would be going
in in 1989-1990, northern area will develop firsﬂﬁhen to the four lane developing toward
the southwest.

Mr. Hoffman informed the board that he respresents one landowner in the area, he felt he
did not have conflict of interest. The board saw no problem.

Sue W. Scholer moved to give Park East approval to their Conceptial Drainage Plan as
presented and that the surveyor see that a meeting is held to discuss Area III drainage,
seconded by Eugene R. Moore, unanimous approval was given.

SUBARU-ISUZU AUTOMOTIVE

Pat Long planning associate, and Steven Gress endineer jpyolved in drainage and other
aspects of the site design. Mr. Long stated they are here to discuss the plant site and
ask for approval for temporary drainage for construction phase. A full set of plans have
been presented to Michael Spencer, the plans included the drainage plans, d scussion was
on temporary construction drainage, basically drainage will not be changed on the site
from current drainage no water will be discharged off the site, the site is mostly self
contained and the plan to keep it that way until they have approval to discharge water
into the legal drain. They are taking the 50' square French drain and expanding it to a

1600' X 250' French drain, this will be pond #4, this will not alter drainage on the site
and it's affect on the surrounding area. They will be draining the existing lakes out

there(pancake lakes), they will be pumped dry into onsite drainage, the two ponds will be
filled up. It is felt that drainage problems with the Town of Dayton will be resolved.

SIA



Mr. Long was open for question.
Bruce V. Osborn ask if the drainage plans were for just site work? Yes, this is Jjust

earth moving, no building. Only involves the roads surrounding it. There will be parking
area during site building. ROAW is not involved in the design of the Parker legal drain.
Midstates Engineers was hired by the State to do the Parker drain. Once permanent

drainage approval is given they will go back in and line all four basin. Until that time
they are leaving them with a granular base, alot of seepage can be expected, the site is
going to drain st like it has. Instead of having the 50' square hole they will have four
good sized one. Bruce ask 1f they are going to contain all the runoff? Yes, everthing
will be contained, this is adequate. What storm event? Two year. George Schulte said
one concern maybe sil tation, basin will plug up pretty gquick. George doesn't know how
they are going to control sedimation, but if they go into those basins problems will
occur. Mr. Gress stated they calculated 70 acre feet for runoff of site, this would go
into pond. George ask if they had looked at their permeability of granular sub straita to
determine the rate the water will perculate into ground.

Mr. Osborn ask how long will we see temporary drainge? Till this fall. They have talked
with I.E.D.C. and Midstates in regards to the Parker ditch. This lands on the State on
how they get the Parker ditch approved and upgraded. No Industrial waste will go to
Parker ditch, it will go to the Lafayette Waste System. All flow is monitored. Parking
lots and roof runoff will go to the Parker only.

Mr. Osborn ask about liablity. Michael Spencer requested this be in writing with a seal.
Mr. Long assured the board that RQAW wants the system to work, therefore, everything is
being checked in detail Final plans have a baffle on pond four (4), so if there is any
accident it will catch the oil.

Bruce Osborn ask about inspection when they start reconstructing Parker ditch. The board
requested a County official be present when this starts. The board again stressed they
wanted Liability backing from RQAW.

Betty Newton property owner in the area was concerned about the pancake lakes and
compaction. She was assured there would be extensive fencing around the site while
construction was going on.

Eugene R. Moore moved to grant approval for the temporary drainage for site work only, and
that RQAW present in writing their 1liability responsiblity, seconded by Sue W. Scholer,
unanimous approval was given.

OTTERBEINQTTERBEIN DITCH

DITCH

KIRKPAT
RICK
OPEN
DITCH

BRITT
DRAIN

ELLIOTT
DITCH

Michael Spencer received a petition February 9, 1987 requesting Reconstruction of the
Town of Otterbein Ditch. He hasn't been able to get to Benton County to get the list

of property owners affected. He isn't sure if we have 10% of the landowners in Tippecanoe
County, he would guess Tippecanoe County would have more than half by looking at the

map. A letter has been sent to the Benton County Surveyor asking him to have their

board to appoint board member so that a joint board can be formed. Mr. Hoffman stated
they won't have a board meeting until April 1, 1987. Mr. Hoffman stated Tippecanoe
County only needs to appoint one member as they already have one member. Bruce Osborn
moved to appoint Sue W. Scholer to the Otterbein ditch board and Michael Spencer Surveyor,
seconded by Eugene R. Moore carried.

Those representing Tippecanoe County will be Bruce V. Osborn, Sue W. Scholer, and Michael
J. Spencer. This is Sue Scholer's district.

KIRKPATRICK OPEN DITCH

Michael Spencer received petition to establish a maintenance fund for the Kirpatrick Open
Ditch. The ditch starts in the Town of Kirkpatrick in Montgomery county flows north into
Wea Creek at 1300 South Road, east branch of Wea Creek. This has been on ASCS(their own
district}, they are having trouble getting funds in, however, they have $9,000.00 plus in a
fund. Mr. Hoffman ask if it was a voluntary thing or established under Section 132
Michael stated that it is a volntary. Petition was signed by 62% of the landowners.
Michael had written Montgomery County asking them if they wanted to form a Joint Drainage
Board. They replied back that they did not want to form a Joint board. Mr. Hoffman
stated Montgomery County should be a part of the board to protect their landowners. When
Michael has time he will go to Montgomery County to get a list of property owners.

BRITT DRAIN
Michael Spencer wanted the board to know that in December 1986 he did receive a Trust
Agreement for the maintenance of the Britt Drain. All was executed properly. They are in

the process of taking bids to get work completed that needs to be done toward maintenance.

S.W. ELLIOTT DITCH

Michael Spencer submitted a Draft Proposal for the Study of S.W. Elliott ditch. There are
some changes that need to be done in the letter as soon as this is done they can be
advertised.

Question: Whose going to pay for it? General Drain Fund. Mr. Hoffman checked this out
and said it could be done , then reimbursed at the time of reconstruction. Mr. Hoffman
had a call from Rick Steiner a representative of the 1Indiana Employer Development
Commission requesting a letter letter be written to the Lt.Governor in pursuant that they
be ask to be on the Study Comittee for the S.W.Elliott ditch. Mr. Hoffman talked with Mr.
Gordon Kingma and felt this should be done. Mr. Steiner and another representative will
be attending the next study meeting

Allen Egilmex, Department of Highway Supervisor, was present. Mr. Osborn ask him to come
up as he would be involved in the study of the existing 38. Bruce ask if any money was
coming from Industries? Not at the present time. The Department of Highway have to £f£ind
out what will drain into Elliott ditch from 38. They are planning to have the Interchange
drain into the Parker ditch. Originally they had planned to drain into the two ponds just
off I-65. They have been talking with RQAW in regards to the Interchange. Problems they
are having, any ditch work they have to do along I-65 has to go through Federal Highway
Administration. It will involve alot of additional right of way and reconstruction from
SR 38 to 200 South because the side slopes have to be flat. Temporarily they are talking
about going on the west side of the Interchange with drainage. State Rd 38 from the west
ramp Intersection the water drains into the Elliott ditch now. With the preliminary cross
sections they came up with it appears to be a flat ditch with a .2% grade all the way to
the Elliott ditch. Problems with Elliott ditch he has heard second- handed that it is
over capacity;s;therefore, whats done here will affect highway improvements. They are
trying to get an urban design cross section on State RA 38 using curb and gutter and storm
sewer system. F.H.A. told them not to bother writing a letter to this affect as they have
to go with 65 mph design which would mean an open ditch south under new highway. Michael
ask if they would present their study of the ditch so the County knows how it is going to
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affect the county? VYes. if they would run ditch straight all the way on the south side
the ditch would be 10-12' deep(open ditch) without using a cross pipe. Using cross pipe
depth would possibly be 5-6' deep. Question was ask when was the Elliott ditch notices
going to go out? Micha&i told the board whenever he has the time to get all assessments
check and when they are ready to go out he wants them done properly. Time and Help is the
factor. It was suggested that in getting help Dan Ruth be considered as he is knowledgeable

of the assessments and the system. Michael wants them done right. He was ask how much time

it would take? After much discussion.Michael pointed out that he has petitions for Branch
13this is another - time consuming project. He is concerned about the other two separate
drains down Creasey Lane.

Sue W. Scholer moved because of the urgency of the Elliott ditch project that an emergency
be declared. Money needs to be obtained to pay for extra help in getting notices out for
the hearing money to be taken from the General Fund #95, seconded by Eugene R.

Moore,Unanimous approval given.

In looking over the Draft Proposal changes need to be made. Michael and Mr. Hoffman will
make changes in wording and the area of study. Time set for proposals to be in April 1,
1987, 120 days. Mr. Hoffman felt that the study should be environmental impact all the
way to the river. Wording should be Environmental Assessment.

Sue W. Scholer moved that advertising be made and proposal requests be mailed out for
Elliott ditch drainage study as reworded by Michael J. Spencer and Fred Hoffman, to be due
9:00 A.M., April 1, 1987, seconded by Eugene R. Moore, unanimous approval.

There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 10:35 A.M.

— -
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ATTEST: M/&%

Maralyn D/ Turner
Executive Secretary




TIPPECANOE COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD MEETING
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 1988

The Tippecanoe County Drainage Board met Wednesday, February 3, 1988 in the Tippecanoe
County Office Building,20 North Third Street, Lafayette, Indiana.

Chairman Bruce V. Osborn called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M. in the Community

Meeting room. Those present were: Sue W. Scholer Boardmember,Michael J. Spencer Surveyor,
Mark Houck Drainage Consultant, David Luhman Acting Drainage Attorney, and Maralyn

D. Turner Executive Secretary., others present are on file.

VALLEY FORGE PHASE III

Robert Grove engineer, representing Roy Prock developer ask for final drainage approval

for Valley Forge PhaseIII with the condition that Michael Spencer and Mark Houck have

a chance to review the last request presented. Calculations were requested for 10

year calculations with storm sewer, 100 year storm sewer with direct run off with predevelopment
flow, also detention calculations. This has been prepared and presented.

Michael stated they had met with Bob and this is his response.

Mr. Grove this is the last thing to be presented.

stated
Michael asked if Mr. Schulte was satisfied with the inlet capacity? Mr. Grove stated
he felt that Mr. Schulte was satisfied, however Mr. Schulte had other requirements
and they have been submitted to Mr. Schulte.

Mark Houck stated he and Michael had asked for 100 year calculations, the 10 year was
just brought up in the last week. Mark stated at this point there will be no problems,
it is just a matter of demonstrating the fact that the water will go where it is suppose
to go at the time it is to go. One of the issues is getting water out of the culdesac
into the detention ponds during a high return period storm. Mr. Grove stated they

have shown that, it will go through* the pipes on the 100 year calculations.

Mr. Houck stated that the issues have been laid out, the response is that Michael and
he need to look at the calculations.

Sue W. Scholer moved to give conditional final drainage approval on Valley Forge Phase
I1I, subject to Michael and Mark reviewing the technical information and in compliance
with the County Highway Engineer that everything is satisfactory, seconded by Bruce

V. Osborn, unanimous approval given.

BULLOCK BUILDERS

Robert Grove engineer, representing Bullock Builders owner asked for final drainage
approval, location of propert is south on Highway 231, south of the bowling alley consisting
of 1 acre. Developer is building two garages that will be and office and the other

a display for sales. Michael pointed out that this area has a problem of having a

positive outlet. Mr. Grove's presentation of drainage control structure is on file.
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BULLOCK BUILDERS CONTINUES-FEBRUARY 35 1988

Mr. Osborn asked if they had worked on the right of way from the State Highway Department?
Mr. Grove stated they are working on this.

Michael stated the plans presented are okay.

Sue W. Scholer moved to give Bullock Builder final drainage plan approval, seconded
by Bruce V. Osborn, unanimous approval.

KIRKPATRICK DITCH

Eugene Moore and Bruce V. Osborn will serve on the Joint Drainage Board for the Kirkpatrick
-ditch. A hearing will be set sometime in March. Tippecanoe County has the most length

of drainage and Montgomery County has the most acreage in the watershed area. Michael
stated that Montgomery County did not want to set on the board, they wanted to waive

their rights. Micheal tol& Russ Nelson Montgomery County surveyor that they had more
acreage and that they should set on the boardq they have agreed. This is why Michael

is handling the procedures for the open ditch. What we are trying to do is get the

outlet under maintenance. They have appointed two board members, those members are

Bob Thayer and Dr. Marion Kirtley.

ELLIOTT DITCH
Sue W. Scholer asked if the board has started a procedure to get the flood plain defined
for the report of the Elliott Ditch? Michael answered-yes. Mr. Christopher Burke

has submitted that request to the Department of Natural Resources.

Sue W. Scholer presented a letter to Michael from Fred Hoffman attorney, in regards
to Legislation of Districts, Indiana 8-1. 5-5-1- to 26 inclusive.

The board asked that the minutes reflect that the Elliott Ditch Task Force Special meeting
was held January 21, 1988. The board wanted the minutes to state that the Study Booklet
ig in the surveyor's office, a cost of $15.00 will be charged. Minutes are on record.

RAYMOND MILLER PROPERTY OWNER

Mr. Miller statedhe has had drainage problems on his property created from drainage

of an adjoining property owner. It has been since 1983 that he has asked that something
be done to correct this matter. It came before the Court in May 1987, at that time

a decision came forward, but to this date nothing has been done to the Court order.

Mr Miller has lost $8ﬂOO0.00 with top soil and he has lost more since. Plans have

been presented by Mr. Robert Grove to the surveyor, there are questions in regards

to the plans, and Mr. Miller wants to know when he can get something done.

Mr. Osborn stated that Mr. Miller has been more than patient in this matter.

Robert Grove stated he did submit a design for structure that best meets the Court
order. Mr. Grove stated that Mr. Spencer and Mr. Houck and he have agreed on the runoff
from small rain storms, however they still guestion on the larger rain storms runoff.
They may have to redue the outlet control structure. They are trying to match the

low rain fall.

Michael stated the problem is figuring out what the Judge has ordered.

After much discussion the board asked that Robert Grove present a new proposal with
new calculations of the structure design. A meeting was set for Friday, February 5,
1988 at 9:00 A.M. in the surveyor's office.

There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 9:25 A.M..

Ly

Bruce V. O:

Ny

Sue W. Scholer,, Boafdmembers

. i
orn, Chairman

Not Present Maralyn D. TurnerﬂExecutive Secretary

Eugene R. Moore, Boardmember
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Otterbein Ditch-February 3, 1988

TIPPECANOCE COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
Wednesday, February 3, 1988

The Joint Drainage Board for Benton and Tippecanoe County met for an organizational
meeting for the Otterbein ditch in the Community Meeting room of the Tippecance County
Office Building, 20 North Third Street,Lafayette, In.

David Luhman acting drainage attorney, called the meeting to order with the following
being present. Sue W. Scholer Tippecanoe County Commissioner, Steve Conner Benton County
Commissioner, Michael Spencer County Surveyor, and Jack Steele Benton County Surveyor.
Others present are on file.

Mr. Luhman stated that Sue W. Scholer and Eugene R. Moore are to be the representatives
for Tippecanoe County Joint: Board and Steve Conner and Don Clute the representative
for Benton County. Mr. Moore and Mr. Clute were unable to attend.

Mr. Luhman nominated Sue W. Scholer to serve as Chairman of the Joint Board, there being
no further nominations, nominations were closed and Sue W. Scholer was unanimously elected
Chairman of the Jjoint board.

Sue W. Scholer appointed Maralyn D. Turner secretary to the board.

Sue W. Scholer asked Michael J. Spencer to make presentations in regards to the Otterbein
ditch. Michael stated that a petition had been received requesting reconstruction of

the Otterbein ditch and it accounted for 2,145.6 acres of the watershed area. Total
watershed area is 2,820.8 acres. The petition represents 75% of acreage. Tippecanoe
County has the most acres and length of drain.

Mr. Luhman stated the records should show that Michael J. Spencer County Surveyor by
statue is an ex-official member of the board.

Michael stated what needs to be decided now is, what are we actually going to do. Acres
and landowners, acres assessed and benefited by the project. A hearing will have to

be held. Michael asked the board how they wished to hand the surveying and getting
construction plans together and estimates. Go with an engineering firm or have the
county's do it with their own personnel.

Chairman Scholer asked Michael how much information he had available? His answer is the
legal description of the leggll drain is all that he has.

Chairman Scholer asked if the board recommended that an outside firm do the findings.
Michael stated that would depend on how fast. Michael stated we should get estimates
of how much it is going to cost and get the approval from the landowners on the cost,
as this will be a part of their assessment. A time will be set for a meeting after
this has been done.

Mr. Conner asked what the reconstruction would entail?

Michael stated the clearing and dredging of the ditch, leveling spoil etc. Michael
asked if any one had contacted the Town of Otterbein Board about this request. The
Town had signed the petition. This would be the ditch that runs west from the open
ditch through the town. It is not a part of the legal drain. Mr. Steele stated this
ditch is in terrible condition.

Mr. Conner is to contact the board and then let Michael Spencer and Sue W. Scholer know
when they can meet with the Town board.First Monday of March is the Town's regular meeting.

Michael stated if the Town wanted it to be taken into the Otterbein legal ditch the
Town would have to petition to have the branch added to the legal drain.

Mr. Ernest Widmer stated that the branch they are talking about would take in some farm
land on the west side of town.

There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 1:45 P.M.

N rS

Sue W. Scholer, Chairman Eugene R. Moore,Tippecanoe County
Boardmember
Steve Conner,Benton County Boardmember Don Clutquenton County Boardmember

Maralyn D¢ Turner, Secretary
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TIPPECANQE COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 16, 1988,

HEARING FOR TOWN OF KIRKPATRICK DITCH 9:00 A.M. Community Room of the Tippecanoe County
Office Building 20 North Third Street, Lafayette, Indiana.

Bruce Osborn called the meeting to order stating that the purpose of the meeting was to
organize Joint Board of Montgomery and Tippecanoe Counties for the hearing of the Town
of Kirkpatrick ditch.

Mr. Hoffman drainage attorney swore the board members in to serve the Joint Board of the
Kirkpatrick One drain they are Commissioners Robert Thayer and Marion Kirtley,
Montgomery County, Bruce V. Osborn and Eugene Moore Tippecanoe County,and Don Kremer
from White County.

Michael stated he has three other ditches by the name of Kirkpatrick and that is the
reason for naming this ditch Town of Kirkpatrick. Mr. Osborn and Mr Hoffman felt that
the ditch should be called Kirkpatrick One.

Mr. Hoffman conducted election of officers. Robert Thayer nominated Bruce V. Osborn as
President, seconded by Marion Kirtley there being no other nominations, Bruce V. Osborn
was elected President of the board.

Eugene Moore nominated Robert Thayer as Vice ~President, seconded by Don Kremer, White
County Commissioners.

Mr. Osborn asked Maralyn D. Turner to serve as secretary and Mr. Hoffman as drainage
attorney.

Those present were: Michael Spencer Tippecanoe County

Surveyor, Russ Nelson Montgomery County Surveyor, Eugene Moore and Bruce V. Osborn
Tippecanoe County Commissioners,Don Kremer White County Commissioner,Robert Thayer and
Marion RKirtley Montgomery County Commissioners. Others present are on file.

Mr. Osborn stated there was a new law passed that on a Joint Drainage Board there has to
be five members, this is the reason for Mr. Don Kremer,White County Commissioner serving
on the board.

Michael J. Spencer stated that a petition was received from property owners January 12,
1987 in the Kirkpatrick One watershed area. Petition was to establish a maintenance
fund from County Road 1300 South to Town of Kirkpatrick. The amount to be established
$1.00 per acre to maintain the open drain along the existing route and not the tile
drains that feed into it. There are problems with some of the headwalls where the tile
system comes into the open ditch. There's approximately 3700 acres in the watershed
area. There is a maintenance fund which has been voluntarily set up since the ditch was
built in 1959, The latest that any maintenance has been done was back in 1972, this is
per records of the Soil Conservation. Michael walked the ditch in February, there are
some areas that need immediate attention if it becomes a County drain. When the ditch
was built there was an old tile system, they left both ends of tile where they cross the
ditch. When there is low water flow, water actually goes out of the open ditch into
those tiles, this is causing alot of problems. Montgomery county has alot of tile
wholes, banks are being blown out along the open ditch. Railroad side ditch south and
west of Kirkpatrick has alot of silt and needs attention. If the property owners would
want to put the tile system on the maintenance fund they could petition to do so.

Keith Stingley asked how come they are running this clear down to the road where the
Perry Davis ditch runs? How's come they are not starting where they tore out the old
tile? Michael answered the only reason he sent notices out to that point was that was
the way the petition was presented. Mr. Stingley stated that it could be ran three
miles more and catch everybody. Mr. Stingley objects as they are not hooked into it,
they are hooked into the Isfelt drain. Mr. Stingley stated the Perry Davis ditch was
built many years before the Kirkpatrick.

Mr. Hoffman stated if they are going to add they will have to have a petition to
establish extending the legal drain. Michael stated the only thing he has to check with
is the Soil Conservation records. Bruce asked if it went to the Wea drain? Michael
feels that it does as well as up to the E.E. Johnson ditch.

Mr. Stingley stated there are no problems with the Perry Davis ditch, the fall is good.
The only trouble with the Isfelt ditch is that he has tried for 10 years to drain it, it
is all plugged up, tile is flat and it is a County ditch.

He feels it isn't right to run the Kirkpatrick ditch to the other road. He feels it
should start at the old tile. On further down he feels that it is cutting in on
everybody else.

Mr. Osborn asked Michael to check on the legal description.

After checking Mr. Hoffman stated that it appears that the drain is longer. Michael
stated the clean out was started at road 1300 South, when the drain was originally
extended they started along the existing open ditch at a point approximately 3000' North
and East of County Road 1300 South, then South along existing open ditch to a point
where they took off with a new open ditch and dug the old tile out, along the railroad
track down to the Town of Kirkpatrick. In looking at this the legal drain will have to
start at the point where they started the reconstruction in 1959,

Mr. Hoffman stated since the people on the top section of the watershed area didn't get
notices of this meeting another hearing will have to be held.
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